
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



I 

~.~,~. 

,-\ ( , 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

L.D. 283 

(Filing No. H-689 ) 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

116TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT" I" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 215, 
L.D. 283, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and 
Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General 
Fund and Other Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law 
Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 
Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1994 and June 30, 1995" 

Amend the amendment by inserting after Part HHHH the 
following: 

'PART IllI 

Sec. nn·l. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§34, as repealed and replaced 
by PL 1981, c. 163, §4, is repealed. ' 

Sec. un·2. Appropriation. The following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of 
this Part. 

MAINE STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Maine State Retirement System 

All Other 

Provides funds to be used to 
offset the savings achieved 
in Part L from a 
reamortization of unfunded 
liabilities on a 35-year 
amortization schedule. The 
Maine State Retirement System 
shall implement the shortest 
reamortization schedule that 
is consistent with the 
application of funds provided 
in this Part.' 

Page l-LR2081(31) 

1993·94 

$679,873 

o USE AMENDMEJ 

1994·95 

$1, 097 ,248 

T 



1. c:,. 
~.~\ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "1,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H,P. 215, L.D. 
283 

Further am~nd 

any nonconsecutive 
consecutively. 

the amendnient 
Part letter 

by 
or 

relettering or renumbering 
section number to read 

FISCAL NOTE 

This amendnient will have no net General Fund impact. This 
10 amendnient includes General Fund appropriations of $679,873 in 

fiscal year 1993-94 and $1,097,248 in fiscal year 1994-95 which 
12 are offset by equal amounts of additional General Fund revenue in 

the same fiscal years. 
14 

16 STATEMENT OF FACT 

18 This amendnient eliminates the vending machine sales tax 
exemption and appropriates the additional funds raised to the 

20 Maine State Retirement System. The amendnient ·also instructs the 
Maine State Retirement System to adopt the shortest 

22 reamortization schedule consistent with the application of these 
funds to its unfunded liabilities. 

24 

Filed by Rep~ .Richardson of Portland 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
6/29/93 (Filing No. H-689) 

::J~ 

Page 2-LR2081(31) 

) 

) 

) 




