## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

R. of S.

2		L.D. 283	
4		(Filing No. H-6	589 )
4			
6			
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 116TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION		
10			
12			
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{J}$ " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 215, L.D. 283, Bill, "An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, General		
16	Fund and Other Funds, and Changing O Necessary to the Proper Operations	Certain Provisions	of the Law
18	Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1994 and		ent for the
20	Amend the amendment by inser	cting after Par	t HHHH the
22	PART III	·	
24			
26	Sec. IIII-1. 36 MRSA §1760, sub-§ by PL 1981, c. 163, §4, is repealed.	34, as repealed a	and replaced
28	Sec. IIII-2. Appropriation. appropriated from the General Fund t		
30	this Part.	,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Face and
32		1993-94	1994-95
34	MAINE STÅTE RETIREMENT SYSTEM		
36	Maine State Retirement System		
38	All Other	\$679,873	\$1,097,248
40	Provides funds to be used to offset the savings achieved		
42	in Part L from a		
44	reamortization of unfunded liabilities on a 35-year amortization schedule. The		
46	Maine State Retirement System shall implement the shortest		
48	reamortization schedule that		

Page 1-LR2081(31)

is consistent with the

in this Part.'

application of funds provided

50

## HOUSE AMENDMENT

HOUSE AMENDMENT "I" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 215, L.D. 283

2 Further amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively. 4

6

## FISCAL NOTE

8

10

12

This amendment will have no net General Fund impact. amendment includes General Fund appropriations of \$679,873 in fiscal year 1993-94 and \$1,097,248 in fiscal year 1994-95 which are offset by equal amounts of additional General Fund revenue in the same fiscal years.

14

16

## STATEMENT OF FACT

18 This amendment eliminates the vending machine sales tax exemption and appropriates the additional funds raised to the Maine State Retirement System. The amendment also instructs the 20 Retirement State System to adopt the reamortization schedule consistent with the application of these 22 funds to its unfunded liabilities.

24

Filed by Rep. Richardson of Portland Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/29/93 (Filing No. H-689)

32